MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

CHAP. 71

Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Land in Somerset County to A. L. Gaudet of Rockwood.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to A. L. Gaudet of Rockwood, the interest of the state in one acre of land in lot 2, township 1, range 1, North Bingham's Kennebec purchase, Somerset county.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 69

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Property.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey state's interest in certain property. Resolved: That the forest commissioner as land agent, be and hereby is, authorized to convey to Sylvere Gaudet & Son of Rockwood, the interest of the state in 175 acres of land in lot 1, township 1, range 1, north of Bingham's Kennebec Purchase, Somerset county.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 70

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Land.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey certain land to F. O. Foster of Forest City, for the sum of \$16.10:

I acre of land in Township 9, Range 4, north of Bingham's Penobscot purchase, Washington county.

Approved April 15, 1937.

Chapter 71

RESOLVE, Relating to the Digging of Clams in Milbridge.

Making it lawful to dig and take clams in Milbridge. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation that it shall be lawful for the citizens of the